The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors review these procedures, 

periodically. 

Proceeds from public issues. right issues. preferential issues etc.: 

The Company did not have any of the above issues during the year under review except for 
Preferential Allotment of 21,62,907 (Twenty One Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Seven) equity shares and 15,45,907 (Fifteen Lakh Forty Five Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Seven) of face value of Rs. 10/- on 03.06.2022 and 29.03.2023 respectively. 

Annual Secretarial Compliance: 

The Company has obtained Annual Secretarial Compliance Report on annual basis from the 
Company Secretary in Practice for compliance with Regulation 24(A) of SEBI (LODR)